

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1359

---

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, SIERRA CLUB, NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL, NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION, FT.  
BERTHOLD PROTECTORS OF WATER AND EARTH RIGHTS, FOOD & WATER  
WATCH, ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY PROJECT, EARTHWORKS, CLEAN AIR  
COUNCIL, AND CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Petitioners

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, AND UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY,

Respondents

---

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW;  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY VACATUR**

---

ROSALIE WINN  
PETER ZALZAL  
VICKIE PATTON  
Environmental Defense Fund  
2060 Broadway, Ste. 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Phone: (303) 447-7214  
[pzalzal@edf.org](mailto:pzalzal@edf.org)

SUSANNAH L. WEAVER  
SEAN H. DONAHUE  
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver &  
Littleton  
1008 Pennsylvania Ave. SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
Phone: (202) 569-3818  
[susannah@donahuegoldberg.com](mailto:susannah@donahuegoldberg.com)

*Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund*  
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

DAVID DONIGER  
PETER HUFFMAN  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 289-2403  
[ddoniger@nrdc.org](mailto:ddoniger@nrdc.org)  
[phuffman@nrdc.org](mailto:phuffman@nrdc.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioner Natural  
Resources Defense Council*

ADAM KRON  
Environmental Integrity Project  
1000 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 263-4451  
[akron@environmentalintegrity.org](mailto:akron@environmentalintegrity.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental  
Integrity Project*

ADAM CARLESCO  
Staff Attorney, Climate & Energy  
Food & Water Watch  
1616 P. Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 683-4925  
[acarlesco@fwwatch.org](mailto:acarlesco@fwwatch.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioner Food & Water  
Watch*

ELIZABETH JONES  
CLARE LAKEWOOD  
Center for Biological Diversity  
660 S. Figueroa St., Suite 1000  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Phone: (213) 785-5400  
[ljones@biologicaldiversity.org](mailto:ljones@biologicaldiversity.org)  
[clakewood@biologicaldiversity.org](mailto:clakewood@biologicaldiversity.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioner Center for  
Biological Diversity*

ANDRES RESTREPO  
Sierra Club  
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (215) 298-0335

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	iii
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 18(a)(1) .	xiii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	xiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiv
GLOSSARY.....	xviii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
STANDARDS FOR DECISION.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits and the Rule’s Flaws Are So Clear as to Justify Summary Vacatur. ....	8
A. Deregulating the downstream segment is contrary to the statute and arbitrary and capricious. ....	8
B. The Administrator’s claim that methane standards are “redundant” is contrary to the statute and arbitrary and capricious. ....	17
C. The Administrator’s alternative basis for removing methane standards is likewise unlawful. ....	25
II. Petitioners Satisfy the Other Requirements for a Stay. ....	29
A. Petitioners and their members are irreparably harmed by the Rescission Rule. ....	29
1. Petitioners are irreparably harmed by the removal of pollution standards for downstream sources.....	31
2. Petitioners are irreparably harmed by the removal of methane standards and existing source authority. ....	33
B. The public interest and balance of equities favor a stay. ....	37
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>*Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	16, 26
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Am. Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	30
<i>Beame v. Friends of Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	30
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	30, 37
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 6
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) .....	37
<i>Encino Motorcars LLC v. Narvarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	15
<i>*FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	15, 26
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>*Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20, 24
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Cavel Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 07-5120, 2007 WL 4723381 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2007) .....	38

<i>*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	31, 40
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	7
<i>Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957) .....	27
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>USPS v. Postal Reg. Comm’n</i> , 886 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)...	24
<i>Walker v. Washington</i> , 627 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. (2008) .....	7, 37
<i>Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986)...	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(6) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A) .....	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	5

## Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 60.42 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.5390a .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 60.5397a .....	10
*44 Fed. Reg. 49,222 (Aug. 21, 1979) .....	4, 10, 14
45 Fed. Reg. 76,427 (Nov. 18, 1980) .....	10
50 Fed. Reg. 26,122 (June 24, 1985).....	4
51 Fed. Reg. 42,794 (Nov. 25, 1986) .....	14
77 Fed. Reg. 49,490 (Aug. 16, 2012) .....	4, 21
81 Fed. Reg. 35,763 (June 3, 2016).....	5
*81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016).....	4, 10, 19, 21, 25, 28
85 Fed. Reg. 57,018 (Sept. 14, 2020).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 38, 39

## Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	18
